LYY

National Government Constituencies Development Fund

< B
: Kibwezi East  Constituency
P.0 Box 22-90137
4ulie bom wng Kibwezi
Cell: 0711181096,

Email: cdfkibwezieast@ngedlgo.ke

<+ Esther Mutindi Munyao NG CDF Chairperson

<+ Francis Matuku Mbatha Secretary

< Anna Wasya Member

++ Paul Mwaniki Member

< Rev Mutisya Benson Member

% Paul Khoya Member

< Anna Muunde Member

< Winston Mulili Member

< Alex Muinde Fund Account Manager
<+ Joseph Kavisa SCED-Kibwezi

Items of Agenda

e Preliminaries
Reading and confirmation of previous minutes

Matters arising
Performance contracting by ng cdf board in 2023/2024 FY

Zero FAULT Audit for ng cdf operations in 2023/2024 FY

Kyaani secondary school Harambee top request

Juniour Secondary Schools

* Ongoing projects

Budget proposal for financial year 2023/2024 for Kibwezi East Ng cdf
e Deposit Account

« Komboyoo mixed secondary

e Approval of payments

e AOB

MINUTE REF NO: KEWE/2023/10/01: PRELIMINARIES:

The chairperson called the meeting into order and the meeting was led by a word of prayer by Rev Mutisya

'--..E‘OX 1- Qﬂt *L:;--;‘,-'
_'““ T lAI»l- "““



Minutes of the previous meeting were read and confirmed a true deliberation of what happened by Winston
who was seconded by Rev Mutisya

MINUTE NO KBWE/2023/10/03 MATTERS ARISING
ct .

Members were informed that the cheque issuance process for various Project management committees was
not yet over. It was agreed that there is need to fast track the process of cheque issuance so as to implement

the projects within the set timelines
\ : BY 2 2024

Members were informed that the performance evaluation exercise which was done at Embu ended and the

results once out shall be shared to the committee members. It was noted that a new performance contract
agreement was signed by NG CDF Board as well as the fund manager and the chairperson. The contents of the
PC tool shall be shared to staff and the committee so that each party shall know the obligations as well as the
laid down timelines

2 2 FOR ON NG CDF T 23/2024

Members were informed that the government is committed to ensure that from the financial year 2023/2024
all government entities shall be obligated to ensure that they getzero fault audit report from the office of the
auditor general. In this regard all pending issues have to be cleared in consultation with the office of auditor

general
The outstanding issues which were supposed to be cleared are as follows

1. Inaccuracies in the financial statements-This was said to have been done and the financial statements now
reflect the true financial position as of 30°* June 2023

2. Non-implementation of environmental projects-The audit report questioned why four schools had not purchased
plastic water tanks and the same was noted to have been done

3.Non-implementation of sports activities -It was noted that the procurement of sports items was done

The fund manager was tasked to liaise with the auditors and forward the report to Ng cdf board in the
prescribed manner.

MI 0 2023/10/06: NI OND CHOO MMBEE TOP UP RE

It was noted that the above secendary school organized harambee for purchase of school bus and managed to
raise kshs 2,404,400. The school requested the NG CDF to top up the difference so as to buy a 46 seater school
bus. It was noted that the funds should be transferred to a PMC account as evidence of parental contribution
and then the NG CDF should tp up the difference. An extract of the bank statement shall b= sent to NG CDF
board as evince of parental contribution. Members agreed to allocate Kshs 6,495,600 as a top up so as to

purchase the bus once the allocation is approved by NG CDF board.

N 10/07: JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOO E DED UND T
FUND FACILITY

trst
= |

> B et

-

—— =LA TP
Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective _a@d‘éfﬂ'c'i anagement\dv':Qé“leved funds
¥*
A

\

. |
O e ‘:'\, 4
n\lf’n& 1- @i '.V':_'.ﬁ_"}:'

e

P p————



o

It was noted that Kibwezi East NG CDF was granted Kshs.14,185,583 as a conditional grant which should be
matched a shilling by a shilling by NG CDF, Members were informed that the MOE had identified 10 schools
whose scope shall be renovation of classrooms as well as construction of classrooms. Members were informed

that the MOE had identified the following schools

It was noted that the MOE had identified 10 additional schools which are as follows as indicated below

% Nthunguni primary school- Construction of a classroom to completion stage - -kshs 1,400,000
& Makutano primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000

< Nthange primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing,
doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000
fing, plastering, fixing of

% Kithingiisvo primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroo

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000

% Komboyoo primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, p
doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000

% Misuuni primary school- Renovation to completio

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000
% Utithi primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of doors

and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000
&  Maikuw primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000
< Kithyululu primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,500,000
< Kyumani primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,485,583

plastering, fixing of

lastering, fixing of

n of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

After thorough assessment members agreed to fund the following schools under NG CDF through the
matching concept which shall form part of JSS programme

& Mitaboni primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of
doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000

% Mtito Andei primary school- Construction to completion of a classroom kshs 1,400,000
% Miangeni primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000
< Kitengel primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,000

< Athi kamunyuni primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing

of doors and windows and painting-ksns 1,400,000
% Kithasyu primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1.400,000

< Machinery township primary school- Construction to completion of a classroom-kshs 1,400,000

% Naokolani primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,400,00¢
% [sunguluni primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of

doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,500,000

**’_.“....-'—L- A f”ﬁ _,\

/ﬁ*j

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective and Qﬁjf.lént

e



< Kilungu primary school- Renovation to completion of 2 classrooms: Reroofing, plastering, fixing of
doors and windows and painting-kshs 1,485,583

ENOK 2 : P iICT

It was noted that there is a need to factor in all ongoing projects during budgeting since they should be
prioritized. The following projects were noted for funding to completion
Wﬂﬂm,soo,ooo for completion of a 4 room police post inaddition to two cells and
amoury. The funds allocated shall be used to complete the structure and no additional funds shall be
utilized for other works

Komboyoo Girls-Completion of a dining hall phase 2 whose scope shall be plastering, painting,
glazing, electricals as well as general finishes. The amount allocated shall be Kshs 2,000,000
liani_secondary school-It was noted that the above entity was allocated kshs 1,300,000 for
construction of a classroom. Members were notified that the institution made a request to change the
project activity to construction of administration block. The aforementioned activity is awaiting NG
CDF board approval. In this regard members agreed to top up kshs 2,000,000 in the current financial
year leading to a cumulative allocation of 3,300,000 which shall construct the structure up to
completion stage

Rerec Matching Fund Facility.
Members were informed that the Rerec matching fund was allocated kshs 1,629,000 in the last fiscal
year and it was noted that the matching fund facility which should be committed by Kibwezi East NG
CDF should be kshs 5,000,000. In this regard, members approved Kshs 3,371,000 in the current
financial year which shall be a top up of the remaining balance thus leading to a cumulative allocation

of Kshs 5,000,000

MINUTE NO KBWE/2023/10/09: BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/20024 FOR KIBWEZI
EAST F

Members were informed that the allocation table for constituencies was out and the basis of allocation was on

the number of wards in each constituency after an equal share allocation of 75 percent of allocated funds. The

allocation for Kibwezi East was said to be 166,593,720
It was noted that all statutory allocations need to be factored first which are pegged at the following

percentages
1.Adminstration/Recurrent costs-6%

2.Monitoring and evaluation 3%

3.Bursary -This was said to have been amended to allow the NG CDFC to have a discretion on allocation so long

as it doesn’t fall below 25%
4.Environment 2%

5.Emergency Kshs 8,768,091

Members were informed that the ongoing projects should take precedence and that all projects must be drawn
from ward forums and the constituency strategic plan. After reviewing all the projects proposals received in

1}
]

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective 9¢'jg_:~¢ffﬁ L ' "@E:@Ived funds
k*( \
N 0 e il e

| T
N{LT -9




the financial year, members agreed to implement the following projects for funding in the financial year

2023/2024
S/N | Project Project Name Project Activity | Original Cumulative | Amount | stat
0. | Number Cost Allocation | Allocated | us
(Kshs) |
ADMINISTRATION AND RECURRENT EXPENDITURE o i
COMPENSATION OF EMPLOYEES _
| 4-0017-088- | Contractual Payment of Basic | 1,774,680,0 1,774,68000 | New
2110201- Employees Salaries to 60 |
100-2023- Contractual  NG-
2024-1 CDFC Staff
2 4-0017-088- | Casual Labour and | Payment of Basic | 240,000.00 240,000.00 | Ne
2110202- Internship Wages to 2 Staff
100-2023-
2024-2
3 4-0017-088- | House Allowance Payment of House | 216,000.00 216,000.00 Weaw
2110301- Allowances to 6
100-2023- Contractual  NG-
2024-3 CDFC Staff
4 | 4-0017-088- | Transport Payment of | 276,000.00 [276,00000 | New
2110314- Allowance Transport
100-2023- Allowances to 6
2024-4 Contractual  NG-
CDFC Staff
5 4-0017-088- | Leave Allowance Payment of Leave | 21,000.00 21,000.00 New
2110320- Allowances to 6
100-2023- Contractual  NG-
2024-5 CDFC Staff
6 4-0017-088- | NSSF Employer 77,760.00 77,760.00 | New
2120201- Contribution  to |
100-2023- NSSF for 6
2024-6 Contractual  NG-
CDFC Staff
7 4-0017-088- | Gratuity Payment of | 662,400.00 662,400.00 | New
2710102- Contractual Gratuity to 6
100-2023- Employees Contractual  NG-
2024-7 CDFC Stalf
'-’ 41 ™ |\ ‘J'l (‘

"“‘-\Li

Rt S

ement\\kjived funds
' ‘ \\
\‘*“

l"-a.__‘-___"_._
—x {nqn-‘t:]’?_. .._-:



8 4-0017-088- | Housing Levy Employer 37,915.00 37,915.00 New
2110301- Contribution to
100-2023- Housing Levy for 6
2024-8 Contractual  NG-
CDFC Staff
TOTAL
3,305,755. 3,305,755.0
00 0
USE OF GOODS AND SERVICES
9 4-0017-088- | Electricity Payment of | 50,000.00 50,000.00 New
2210101- Electricity Charges
100-2023-
2024-9
10 | 4-0017-088- | Water and Sewerage | Payment of Water | 18,000.00 18,000.00 New
2210102- Charges and Sewerage
100-2023- Charges
2024-10
11 4-0017-088- | Telephone, Telex, | Payment of | 60,000.00 60,000.00 New
2210201- Facsimile and | Telephone
100-2023- Mobile Phone | Expenses
2024-11 Service
12 4-0017-088- | Internet Payment of | 60,000.00 60,000.00 New
2210202- Connections Internet
100-2023- Connections
2024-12
13 4-0017-088- | Courier and Postal | Paymentof Courier | 550,000.00 550,000.00 New
2210203- Services and Postal Services
100-2023-
2024-13
14 4-0017-088- | Accommodation - | Payment of | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New
2210302- Domestic Travel Accommodation -
100-2023- Domestic Travel
2024-14
15 4-0017-088- | Daily  Subsistence | Payment of Daily | 140,000.00 140,000.00 New
2210303- | Allowance Subsistence
100-2023- Allowance
2024-15
\ BARE W@ R,
: Lo _

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective

Al

g SN
0 P
and effifie
IQ |
RN/
N

win 36 . Ry AT D

ement -OFE :} NeEi -fund
) %‘f )



16 | 4-0017-088- | Publishing and | Payment of | 200,000.00 20000000 | Wew
2210502- Printing Services Publishing and
100-2023- Printing Services
2024-16
17 | 4-0017-088- | Subscriptions to | Payment of | 43,200.00 43,200,00 New
2210503- Newspapers, Subscriptions  to
100-2023- Magazines and | Newspapers,
2024-17 Periodicals Magazines  and
Periodicals
18 4-0017-088- | Advertising, Payment of | 112,085.00 112,085.00 New
2210504- Awareness and | Advertising,
100-2023- Publicity Campaigns | Awareness  and
2024-18 Publicity
Campaigns
19 4-0017-088- | Hire of Transport Payment of Hire of | 300,000.00 300,000.00 | New
2210604- Transport
100-2023-
2024-19
20 4-0017-088- | Catering  Services | Payment of | 535,526.00 535,526.00 New
2210801- (Receptions), Catering Services
100-2023- Accommodation, (Receptions),
2024-20 Gifts, Food and | Accommodation,
Drinks Gifts, Food and
Drinks
21 4-0017-088- | National Payment of | 50,000.00 50,000.00 New
2210805- Celebrations National
100-2023- Celebrations
2024-21
22 4-0017-088- | NG-CDFC Payment of NG- | 1,128,000.0 1,128,000.00 | New
2210811- Allowances CDFC Allowances | 0
100-2023-
2024-22
23 4-0017-088- | Motor Vehicle | Payment of Motor | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New
2210904 Insurance Vehicle Insurance
100-2023- for one Toyota
2024-23 Hilux
24 4-0017-088- | General Office | Purchase of | 903,057.00 903,057.00 New
2211101- Supplies  (Papers, | General Office
100-2023- Pencil, Forms, Small | Supplies (Papers,
2024-24 Office Equipment) Pencil, Forms,
2 _'_____....,u', AL R _

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effectwe and eﬁ'csent

m of d=??obﬁ=:i funds




Small Office
Equipment)
25 4-0017-088- | Supplies and | Purchase of | 520,000.00 520,000.00 | New
2211102- Accessories for | Supplies and
100-2023- Computers and | Accessories  for
2024-25 Printers Computers  and
Printers
26 4-0017-088- | Refined Fuels and | Purchase of | 960,000.00 960,000.00 New
2211201- Lubricants for | Refined Fuels and
100-2023- Transport Lubricants for
2024-26 Transport
27 | 4-0017-088- | Bank Service | Payment of Bank | 50,000.00 50,000.00 New
2211301- Commission and | Service
100-2023- Charges Commission and
2024-27 Charges
28 | 4-0017-088- | Maintenance Payment of | 370,000.00 370,000.00 [ New
2220101- Expenses - Motor | Maintenance
100-2023- Vehicles Expenses - For one
2024-28 Toyota Hilux
29 4-0017-088- | Maintenance of | Payment of | 20,000.00 20,000.00 New
2220202- Office Furniture and | Maintenance of
100-2023- Equipment Office  Furniture
2024-29 and Equipment
30 4-0017-088- | Maintenance of | Payment of | 20,000.00 20,000.00 New
2220205- Buildings and | Maintenance  of
100-2023- Stations- Non | Buildings and
2024-30 Residential Stations- NG-CDF
Office
TOTAL
6,689,868. 6,689,868.0
00 0
MONITORING, EVALUATION AND CAPACITY BUILDING
31 4-0017-088- | Telephone, Telex, | Payment of | 30,000.00 30,000.00 New
2210201- Facsimile and | Telephone
111-2023- Mobile Phone | Expenses
2024-1 Service

1
 BAEL NG,

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective and’ efﬁﬂefwm

e ——

———

orw’ ‘
\.

\a\/.-"
s, \\’\
"-.‘-{ !!,—, 1 t'I \"

S X 1-9f) L




32 4-0017-088- | Travel Costs | Payment of | 100,000.00 100,000.00 New
2210301- (Airlines, Bus, | Transport
111-2023- Railway,  Mileage | Expenses
2024-2 Allowances)
33 4-0017-088- | Accommodation Payment of | 100,000.00 100,000.00 New
2210302 Domestic Travel Accommodation -
111-2023- Domestic Travel
2024-3
34 | 4-0017-088- | Daily Subsistence | Payment of Daily | 240,000.00 240,000.00 | New
2210303- Allowance Subsistence
111-2023- Allowance
2024-4
35 4-0017-088- | Publishing and | Payment of | 46,451.00 46,451.00 New
2210502- Printing Services Publishing  and
111-2023- Printing Services
2024-5
36 | 4-0017-088- | Advertising, Payment of | 50,000.00 50,000.00 New
2210504- Awareness and | Advertising,
111-2023- Publicity Campaigns | Awareness  and
2024-6 Publicity
Campaigns
37 4-0017-088- | Travel Allowance on | Payment of Travel | 220,000.00 220,000.00 New
2210701- Training Allowance
111-2023-
2024-7
38 4-0017-088- | Remuneration  of [ Remuneration of [ 150,000.00 150,000.00 New
2210702- Instructors and | Instructors  and
111-2023- Contract Based | Contract Based
2024-8 Training Services Training Services
39 4-0017-088- | Production and | Payment of | 200,000.00 200,000.00 New
2210703- Printing of Training | Production  and
111-2023- Materials Printing of
2024-9 Training Materials
40 4-0017-088- | Hire of Training | Payment of Hire of | 200,000.00 200,000.00 New
2210704- Facilities and | Training Facilities
111-2023- Equipment and Equipment
2024-10
41 4-0017-088- | Accommodation Payment of | 100,000.00 100,000.00 New
2210710- Allowance Accommodation
Allowance

4 HN:':

Y

—
~4-.,

R

o
LV ‘\

“\0 e

N\D\(I q”}1} “
"“""--—-..

\
\ \“ﬂg\,

t of devolved funds

._,,5. —
Vision: To be a leading public institution in the, ?ffg “\fe ateﬁlent managaiten
*



111-2023-
2024-11
42 4-0017-088- | Catering Services | Payment of | 400,000.00 400,000.00 New
2210801- (Receptions), Catering Services
111-2023- Accommodation, (Receptions),
2024-12 Gifts, Food and | Accommodation,
Drinks Gifts, Food and
Drinks
43 4-0017-088- | Other  Committee | Payment of Other | 1,111,360.0 1,111,360.00 | New
2210802- Expenses Committee 0
111-2023- Expenses
2024-13
44 | 4-0017-088- | NG-CDFC Payment of NG- | 1,200,000.0 1,200,000.00 | New
2210811- Allowances CDFC Allowances 0
111-2023-
2024-14
45 | 4-0017-088- | General Office | Purchase of | 300,000.00 300,000.00 | New
2211101- Supplies  (Papers, | General Office
111-2023- Pencil, Forms, Small | Supplies (Papers,
2024-15 Office Equipment) Pencil, Forms,
Small Office
Equipment)
46 4-0017-088- | Supplies and | Purchase of | 150,000.00 150,000.00 New
2211102- Accessories for | Supplies and
111-2023- Computers and | Accessories for
2024-16 Printers Computers  and
Printers
47 4-0017-088- | Refined Fuels and | Purchase of | 400,000.00 400,000.00 New
2211201- Lubricants Refined Fuels and
111-2023- Lubricants for GK
2024-17 Vehicles
TOTAL
4,997,811, 4,997,811.0
00 0
EMERGENCY RESERVE
48 4-0017-088- | Emergency Reserve | To cater for any | 8,768,091.0 8,768,091.00 | New
2640200- unforeseen 0
101-2023- occurrences in the
2024-1 constituency
z,\ E“'“ Nc..:bh
VIS]OI‘I To be a leading public institution in the effec\;nv%-and aggm at'ef devolved funds
( *
AV
__'_,.«f"‘\\‘x ¥

0X 1. qm37-.,;,,-

\iw,




during the
financial year

TOTAL

8,768,091.
00

8,768,091.0
0

CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION ACTIVITIES

49

4-0017-088-
2640510-
110-2023-
2024-1

Kyaani
School

Primary

Purchase of 10,000
litres water tank at
Kshs.100,000,
construction of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pvc
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs.75,001-NB
The increment of
price was due to
prevailing inflation
thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards

300,001.00

300,001.00

New

50

4-0017-088-
2640510-
110-2023-
2024-2

Utithi
School

Primary

Purchase of 10,000
litres water tank at
Kshs.100,000,
construction of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pvc
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs,75,000 The

increment of pricé {\;

300,000.00

300,000.00

New

T

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effect'!' @.lfnd, efi

\

‘ rf ey T
.,

0 --“"‘}"\"6/;_'
S ’m; 1-90% ti‘:; =

i



was due to
prevailing inflation
thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards
51 4-0017-088- | Usalama  Primary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 | New

2640510- School litres water tank at

110-2023- Kshs.100,000,

2024-3 construction of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pvc
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs.75,000 The
increment of price
was due to
prevailing inflation
thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards

52 4-0017-088- | Ititi Secondary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New

2640510- School litres water tank at

110-2023- Kshs.100,000,

2024-4 construction of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pvc
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs.75,000 The
increment of price
was due to
prevailing inflation | = ¢ 4. |

P B AP e

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective'éﬁd‘éffici@ﬁnent of
{4 (

i
\
Wy AT

NN S

. '

" 3 ’-\__Mm_
Q‘«ﬁﬂih{ L

e A et

i Y: \% {'_
375t

-




thus the need to

revise the
projected cost
upwards
53 4-0017-088- | Mtito Andei Primary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New

2640510- School litres water tank at

110-2023- Kshs.100,000,

2024-5 construction  of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pve
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs.75,000 The
increment of price
was due to
prevailing inflation
thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards

54 4-0017-088- | Muthungue Primary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New

2640510- School litres water tank at

110-2023- Kshs.100,000,

2024-6 construction of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pvc
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at

Kshs.75,000 The
increment of price
was due to

prevailing ;[gr}af_;uﬂg 45 0

G

S “,‘\Q‘

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effect!?fb"‘ﬁt‘iﬂ'
g

,"-.. FA

o~

g
o TP g

= ]

!
e "

ggement o ﬁi olved funds

) -. ) W \9) o
WK 1290137, WP



thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards
55 4-0017-088- | Tisya Primary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New

2640510- School litres water tank at

110-2023- Kshs.100,000,

2024-7 construction of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pvc
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs.75,000 The
increment of price
was due to
prevailing inflation
thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards

56 4-0017-088- | Miamba  Primary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New

2640510- School litres water tank at

110-2023- Kshs.100,000,

2024-8 construction of
concrete water
tank base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pvc
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs.75,000 The
increment of price
was due to
prevallmg 1nﬂat10nl LEY i

-.‘_. £

Vision: Tobe a Ieadmg pubhc institution in the effectwe Teﬁmment
\h 0
S Ma

ajﬂ‘evolved funds

\‘1/'



- thus the need to
rovise the
projected cost
upwards

57 [ 4:0017:000- | Kiundanl Secondary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 | New
2640510- School litres water tank at
110-2023- Kshs, 100,000,
202449 construction  of

conerete water
tank  base at
Kshs, 75,000,
Installation of pve
putters,

Kshs. 50,000  and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs. 75,000 The
Increment of price
was due to
prevalling inflation
thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards

58 4-0017-088- | Kithyululu Primary | Purchase of 10,000 | 300,000.00 300,000.00 New
2640510~ School litres water tank at
110-2023- Kshs. 100,000,
2024-10 construction  of

concrete  water
tank  base at
Kshs.75,000,
installation of pve
gutters,
Kshs.50,000 and
purchase and
planting of 200
neem tree
seedlings at
Kshs.75,000  The
increment of price
was due to
prevailing inflatign | &/ ASE i,

R

2 u(,

X 1500147, \“

"*—-t-—....,,_, iy

Vision: To be a leading public Institution In the effective; an ememonl 0}3 ed funds
, f\‘/
\h\



thus the need to
revise the
projected cost
upwards
TOTAL
3,000,001. 3,000,001.0
00 0
BURSARY
59 4-0017-088- | Bursary Secondary | Payment of | 34,220,997. 34,220,997.0 | New
2640101- Schools bursary to needy | 00 0
103-2023- students in
2024-1 secondary schools
60 4-0017-088- | Bursary  Tertiary | Payment of | 17,429,680, 17,429,680.0 | New
2640102- Institutions bursary to needy | 00 0
103-2023- students in tertiary
2024-2 institutions
61 4-0017-088- | Bursary Vocational | Payment of | 4,498,521.0 4,498,521.00 | New
2640102- Institutions bursary to needy | 0
103-2023- students in
2024-2 vocational
institutions
TOTAL
56,149,198 56,149,198.
.00 00
PRIMARY SCHOOL PROJECTS
62 | 4-0017-088- | Masongaleni Construction  to | 3,300,000.0 3,300,000.00 | New
2630209- Primary School completion of a 5| 0
263-2023- roomed
2024-1 administration
office
63 4-0017-088- | Kyumani Primary | Field leveling of | 4,500,000.0 4,500,000.00 | New
2630209- School school playground | 0
263-2023- measuring 100m
2024-2 by 150m and fixing
of goal posts for
volleyball, football
and handball

S BALECS

e oA e
Fi

. f

gement 'blik\aa“&(‘)lved funds
.

= — - ——— e —————
Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effectiva a‘%(fi 'efﬁcm



64 4-0017-088- | Kwa Malai Primary | Field leveling of | 4,500,000.0 4,500,000.00 | New
2630209- School school playground | 0
263-2023- measuring 100m
2024-3 by 150m and fixing
of poal posts for
volleyball, football
and handball
65 4-0017-088- | Yambuku Primary | Field leveling of | 4,500,000.0 4,500,000.00 | New
2630209- School school playground | 0
263-2023- measuring 100m
2024-4 by 150m and fixing
of goal posts for
volleyball, football
and handball
TOTAL
16,800,000 16,800,000.
.00 00
JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL PROJECTS NG-CDF
66 4-0017-088- | Mitaboni  Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-5 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
67 4-0017-088- | Mtito Andei Primary | Construction to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of one | 0
263-2023- classroom
2024-6
68 4-0017-088- | Miangeni Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-7 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
R A, N6
Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective antli'efﬁ jent of de‘b‘fy&d.\funds

Lo

e

?I‘Jﬂ'z; ‘f

""----.--.~ e s e



69 | 4-0017-088- | Kitengei Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-8 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
70 4-0017-088- | Athi Kamunyuni | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- Primary School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-9 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
71 4-0017-088- | Kithasyu Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-10 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
72 4-0017-088- | Machinery Construction to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- Township Primary | completion of one | 0
263-2023- School classroom
2024-11
73 4-0017-088- | Ngokolani Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-12 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
74 4-0017-088- | Isunguluni Primary | Renovation to | 1,500,000.0 1,500,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-13 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
“OAN S

Vision: To be a leading ;;;u_blic institution in the effec_tive and ,E'Fﬁa;e‘

P o




windows and
painting
75 4-0017-088- | Kilungu Primary | Renovation to | 1,485,583.0 1,485,583.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-14 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
TOTAL
14,185,583 14,185,583.
.00 00
SECONDARY SCHOOL PROJECTS
76 4-0017-088- | Masaku Ndogo | Purchase of 46 | 8,900,000.0 8,900,000.00 | New
2630210- Secondary School seater Isuzu school | 0
263-2023- bus
2024-1
77 4-0017-088- | Kyaani Secondary | Purchase of Isuzu | 8,900,000.0 | 2,404,400 6,495,600 New
2630210- School 46-seater school | 0
263-2023- bus. The bus is co-
2024-2 funded by parents
(Kshs, 2,404,400)
and the Kibwezi
East Cdf
(Kshs.6,495,600).
The NG-CDFC has
submitted bank
statement from
the school
showing
availability of
Kshs.2,487,375.1
5 in the school
account
78 4-0017-088- | Komboyoo Girls | Completion of 400 | 4,000,000.0 | 2,000,000.00 | 2,000,000.00 | Ongo
2630210- Secondary School students’ capacity | 0 ing
263-2023- dining hall, Phase
2024-3 2: plastering,
window glazing,
electrical works;"' =




painting, and
plumbing works

4-0017-088-
2630210-
263-2023-
2024-4

liani
School

UPDATE IN
ONGOING ABOVE

Secondary

Completion of an
administration
block comprising
of 7 rooms: Re-
roofing, fixing
doors and
windows,
plastering,
painting  works,
flooring with tiles
and plumbing
works. The school
had initially been
allocated
Kshs.1,300,000
which we changed
the activity to
admin block. The
change of activity
is awaiting board’s
approval. The
cumulative
allocation  after
taking this into
consideration shall
be Kshs.3,300,000

3,300,000.0
0

1,300,000

2,000,000.00

4-0017-088-
2630210-
263-2023-
2024-5

Kitengei
School

Scondary

Completion of a
multi-purpose hall
with a capacity of
400 students”:
Flooring with tiles

600,000.00

600,000.00

4-0017-088-
2630210-
263-2023-
2024-6

St Peter's Nthange
Secondary School

Construction to
completion of 1
classroom

1,300,000.0
0

1,300,000.00

4-0017-088-
2630210-
263-2023-
2024-7

Ngokolani
Secondary School

Construction to
completion of 1
classroom

1,300,000.0

1,300,000.00

'....

“-.’i”¢r qnﬂ"

q;évolved funds



83 | 4-0017-088- | Muthungue Construction of a | 4,100,000,0 3,133,001.00 | New
2630210- Secondary School girls dormitory | 0
263-2023- with a capacity of
2024-8 400 students’
Phase i
excavation works,
substructure,
superstructure,
roofing and
plastering works
TOTAL
32,300,000 25,728.601
00
TERTIARY INSTITUTION PROJECTS
84 | 4-0017-088- | Kibwezi Technical | Construction  of | 10,000,000. 10,000,000.0 | New
2630211- Training College one  workshop | 00 0
263-2023- measuring
2024-1 11mx16m, three
lecture rooms each
one measuring
8mx6ém and an
office space
measuring
5.5mx5.4m all
located on the
ground floor as per
ministry guidance
TOTAL
10,000,000 10,000,000.
.00 00
SECURITY PROJECTS
8s 4-0017-088- | Ulilinzi Police Post Completion of | 4,000,000 2,000,000 1,500,000.00 | Ongo
2640507- administration . THE | ing
113-2023- block comprising MANAGER
2024-1 of 4 rooms: SCALED
plastering, DOWN
extension of 4 FROM THE
rooms, painting, INITIAL 2M
glazing of windows TO 1.5M
and flooring ARGUING
THAT THE
el BT AMOUNT
ATE, ggﬁiii,..{!f. WILL  BE
75 ‘\T-'A\

Vision: To bea Ieadmg pubhc |nst|tut|on in the effecif:l %Fmd e@r‘n‘aﬂgemen
\\ e 'llﬁal ‘
O B*-....__..,_..-—v

SREZ0x 1- qn13'7..1.,w

g
Q“\

to dﬁ\’ﬂh&d funds



SUFFUCIEN

To be a Ieadmg pubhc lnstltunon |n the effectwe ag
1\"\

P‘fmenent of de\i"ij funds

L.

\;»' (J %

P

T TO
COMPLETE
THE
PROJECT
86 4-0017-088- | Mukaange Assistant [ Construction  to | 1,800,000.0 1,800,000.00 | new
2640507- Chief's Office completion of a 3 | 0
113-2023- roomed
2024-2 administration
office,
Kshs.1,500,000and
purchase of office
furniture: 10
executive chairs at
Kshs.250,000 and
one executive table
at Kshs.50,000
87 4-0017-088- | Ndauni  Assistant | Construction  to | 1,800,000.0 1,800,000.00 | New
2640507- Chief's Office completion of a 3 | 0
113-2023- roomed
2024-3 administration
office,
Kshs.1,500,000and
purchase of office
furniture: 10
executive chairs at
Kshs.250,000 and
one executive table
at Kshs.50,000
88 4-0017-088- | Ngwata Police Post | Construction  to | 3,500,000.0 3,500,000.00 | New
2640507- completion of a 7 | 0
113-2023- roomed
2024-4 administration
office
TOTAL
8,600,000. 8,600,000.0
00 0
OTHERS
89 REREC Matching fund facility Rural Ongo
Electrification 5,000,000. | 1,629,000 3,371,000.0 | ing
through matchlng 1] - 0
fund, i
Kshs.3,371 00,, w AT 3—“& +
Vision:



CAPTURE IN ONGOING Additional funds
for extension of
transmission lines
and installation of
transformer in the
following  areas:
Sombe Village,
Miaani village,
liani Kwa Nzongu
area,

Kituneni -
Syandani area,
California School
and Market,
Yumbuni Primary,
Market and Tsavo
west  secondary
schools,

Yumbuni Market,
Katundu village
Nzambani Village,
Kithito-Kiuani
Village,
Kamunyuni
Village,
Muthingiini Girls,
Kwa Kamuya
Borehole and
environs,
Nthunguni Market,
Kikwasuni Wayani
area,

Katuliani Village,
Ukokolani village-
kwa Mung’ata area,
Ngusyini Borehole
- kitengei
Kalimani village,
Kitengei village,
Muthithu village,
Ngangani kwa Muli
Maki area,

Nguuni village Kwa
Mumo area,
Lukenya Primary
and environs,
Silimbi village,
Makutano market,
Ngomano Market
and environs
Ngokolani Market
and Ngokolani

Secondary school, |
Matulani Market_ EAST &
and EnVITOﬂﬁ,\“ o A 7
V;sion : To bealeadmg pubhc institution in the effectwe n eﬁ“a il ed funds
Qj\»‘f
“" (z’ g, S R /'

\-3"0&: T- 901" 37, 1"—‘;&‘.’
,-ml"

R 1




Kwa Moki and
Mbulutini Villages,
Pipeline- Ngomano
Village,

Ndulaka village,
Misava village,
Muusini village,
Usalama  Market
and Environs,
Ituumo kwa Luka
Area, Utithi Kwa
chief nganga area
and

Kasookwe kwa

Mutindi area

RECURENT EXPENDITURES FOR ICT HUBs

90 Electricity Charges Payment of New
electricity charges | 120,000 120,000
for the 4 Ict hubs
(Mutito Andei Ict
hub, Kambu Ict
hub, Kithaasyo Ict
hub and Machinery
Ict hub)

Internet Equipment Payment of | 80,000 80,000
migration of
internet
equipment
services
Sanitary and Cleaning Materials, | Payment of | 40,000 40,000
Supplies and Services Sanitary and
Cleaning Materials,
Supplies and
Services
- .‘L‘ .,,..---uo--- _‘\{ ":._\
Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effective an -'Eefﬁcie - -ent of a’éff;l\:“ed funds
‘&.\,: - - A /
N o ——— LMY
X 1.9 T B



Supplies and  Accessories  for | Purchase of | 168,000 168,000
Computers and Printers Supplies and
Accessories for
Computers  and
Printers
Mutiti Andei Ict Hub Purchase of 30 180,000 180,000
plastic chairs each
at Kshs.6,000
Kambu Ict Hub Purchase of 30 | 180,000 180,000
plastic chairs each
at Kshs.6,000
Kithaasyo Ict Hub Purchase of 30 | 180,000 180,000
plastic chairs each
at Kshs.6,000
Machinery Ict Hub Purchase of 30 | 180,000 180,000
plastic chairs each
at Kshs.6,000
Casual Labour and internship Payment of staff | 720,000 720,000
basic wages for 4
interns  each at
Kshs.15,000 ( One
for each Ict Hub)

. i = = - — = — — 3 o — —_ -
Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effectji}e\an efficient management/q’{?dﬁvolved funds
\¢ s

L #




Mutiti Andei Ict Hub

Purchasse of 10,
000 litre water
t=nk at
Kshs100,000 zand
insizllation of
pipes and gutters
at Kshs.75,000

175,000

175,000

Kambu Ict Hub

Purchasse of 10,
000 lLitre water
tznk at
Kshs 100,000 zand
instailation of
pipes and gutters
2t Kshs.75.000

175,000

175,000

Kithaasyo It Huob

Purchasss of 10,
000 litre water
=nk at
Kshs 100,000 aand
instzll=tion of
pipes and guiiers
2t Kshs 735,000

175,000

| 175,000

Machinery It Hub

Parchesse of 10,

000 Ntre water |

=k at
Kshs 100000 ==d

installation of |

pipes 2nd gmiETs
= RS 75,000

|
I

| 175,000

175,000

Internet Charges

Payment of
infernet dhargss
for the 4 It huahs

224,800

Generzl suppliss [papers, pendls, |

forms, smzll office eguipment) f
!

| 800,000

800,000




Publishing and printing services of | Payment of | 800,000 800,000
Graduation Certificates Publishing and
printing services of
graduation
certificates of
Ict Hub Furniture Purchase of 8 4- | 625,012 625,012
seater work
stations each at
Kshs.78,12.5 ( 2 4
seater work
stations for each ict
hub)
9,997,812. | 1,629,000 8,368,812.0
00 0
TOTAL
166,593,72
0.
JUNIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL PROJECTS MOE
91 4-0017-088- | Nthunguni primary | Construction  to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- school ' completion of one | 0
263-2023- classroom
2024-15
92 4-0017-088- | Makutano primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- school-Mtito completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-16 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
93 4-0017-088- | Nthange  Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-17 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
e _'_M'Jt i JH(" ,\1;\‘
- il SO
Vision: ofXievolved funds

To be a leading public institution in the effect| an W:‘igemen
Q A

-l‘ e

Q;

e '.F .r’.\l

‘.“\L U(} q[”n"}' "(ﬁ

ST



94 4-0017-088- | Kithingiisyo Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- Primary School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-18 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
95 4-0017-088- | Komboyoo Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-19 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
96 4-0017-088- | Misuuni  Primary | Construction  to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of one | 0
263-2023- classroom
2024-20
97 4-0017-088- | Utithi Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-21 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
98 4-0017-088- | Maikuu Primary | Renovation to | 1,400,000.0 1,400,000.00 | New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-22 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
99 4-0017-088- | Kithyululu Primary | Renovation to | 1,500,000.0 1,500,000.00 | New
2630209- Schoal completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-23 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
\!~|1'!,.-‘-...!—-[—“’l N‘\x

“ . 0 -li,ll

NS hl‘\ 1. af

9013 37, ¥ M‘

““— rar ..--r"



windows and - T
painting
100 | 4-0017-088- | Kyumani Primary | Renovation to | 1,485,583.0 1,485,563.00 New
2630209- School completion of 2|0
263-2023- classrooms:
2024-24 Reroofing,
plastering, fixing of
doors and
windows and
painting
TOTAL 14,185,583.
00
GRAND 180,779,30
TOTAL 14,185,583 3.00
.00

MINUTE NO KBWE/2023/10/10: DEPOSIT ACCOUNT FOR KIBWEZI EAST

Members were informed that as per the NG CDF act and regulations there is a need to open a deposit account
which shall be used to deposit third party monies such as retention fee as well as gratuity. It was noted that the
account shall have signing mandates of the National Sub county Accountant, Fund Manager and one NG CDFC
member who should not be a signatory to the NG CDF main account. In this regard members identified Francis
Matuku Mbatha as the signatory thus the three signatories shall be as follows

=  Amos -Kasyoka National Sub County Accountant
= Alex Muinde Charles-Fund Manager
*  Francis Matuku Mbatha -signatory

It was agreed that the account shall be opened at Equity bank Kibwezi Branch
MINUTE BWE/2023/10/11: REVIEW OF KOMBOYOO MIXED SECONDAR HOOL

It was noted that the request for komboyoo mixed secondary was submitted to NG CDF board for consideration
and it was noted that there is a need to split the cost of the ablution block as well as the main structure for it to
be approved. In this regard members were informed that the cost of the ablution block and the drainange
system shall be kshs 850,000 whereas the cost of the completion of the dormitory shall be kshs 2,650,000 as
per the engineers estimates

SEAST NS

Vision: To be a leading public institution in the effecti\'ré a\{efficlent management of-"_'lq‘e\[oived funds
- ‘-.-\ I! I.'_J-:}" ‘ X l_l.'h‘-.r ‘}I }'l",...--"/




I PPROVAL OF PA
Members approved the following projects for funding
1. Kibwezi East Constituency sports committee- facilitation of sports tournament-2,000,000
2. Kitengei secondary school-Additional top up for construction of dining hall-120,400
3. Kibwezi east constituency sports committee-Facilitation of sports tournament 1,264,300
4, Mutomo primary-Purchase of seedlings-50,000
5. Approval of bursary-members approved ksh 35,000,000 to go towards bursary for brightand needy students
S.Emergency cases.
Members approved the following emergency cases which occurred as a result of heavy rainfall.

<+ Athi Salama primary school-Construction of a pit latrine which sank as a result of heavy rainfall
hence need for construction of a new pit latrine. The approved amount was said to be 700,000 for the
aforementioned activity

< Nguuni primary school-Construction of a pit latrine which sank as a result of heavy rainfall hence
need for construction of a new pit latrine. The approved amount was said to be 700,000 for the
aforementioned activity

¢ Mtito Andei police Construction of a pit latrine which sank as a result of heavy rainfall hence need for
construction of a new pit latrine. The approved amount was said to be 700,000 for the aforementioned
activity

% Kithingiisyo primary school-Construction of a pit latrine which sank as a result of heavy rainfall
hence need for construction of a new pit latrine. The approved amount was said to be 700,000 for the
aforementioned activity

Vision: To be a leading pUb|IC mstltutlon in the effectwéxgnd erf:cient managemant\[fé‘f éevol\red funds
N f> . "\
\
*-‘f*ux ] - mH ﬁ :

u......._‘....—-ﬂ



Auy other business
There being no other business the meeting ended with a word of prayer from Annah Muunde

Minutes Compiled by

Francis Matuku Mbatha

Secretary

Minutes confirmed by

“...uu..um.

Esther Mutindi

Chairperson




